equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$10,000,000.

(4) Assume the following events occurred on 31 December 2008/1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been completed

on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the Company’s

equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$15,000,000.

- 116 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

i. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

Scenario 1: Assume only the Subscription has been completed on 31 December 2008

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 balance sheet  consolidated
 of the group  balance
 as at  sheet of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 1  Note 2  Note 3  Note 4

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –
 Interests in jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  –  –

Total non-current assets 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 7,578  (7,578 ) –  –  –  –
 Trade receivables 2,794  (2,794 ) –  –  –  –
 Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 6,995  (6,895 ) –  –  –  100
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 231  (231 ) –  –  –  –
 Amounts due from jointly controlled entities –  –  –  38,155  (33,653 ) 4,502
 Tax recoverable 1,303  (1,303 ) –  –  –  –
 Cash and bank balances 5,366  (1,821 ) –  –  –  3,545

Total current assets 24,267  (20,622 ) –  38,155  (33,653 ) 8,147

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and bills payables 1,623  (1,623 ) –  –  –  –
 Other payables and accruals 17,266  (13,807 ) –  –  –  3,459
 Derivative financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 11,074  (11,074 ) –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 3,157  –  –  –  –  3,157
 Amount due to the ultimate holding company –  (38,155 ) –  38,155  –  –
 Amounts due to jointly controlled entities 1,025  (1,025 ) –  –  –  –
 Tax payable 587  (587 ) –  –  –  –

Total current liabilities 36,885  (68,424 ) –  38,155  –  6,616

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (12,618 ) 47,802  –  –  (33,653 ) 1,531

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES (10,641 ) 45,825  –  –  (33,653 ) 1,531

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,045  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 30,574  –  –  –  –  30,574

Total non-current liabilities 31,619  (1,045 ) –  –  –  30,574

Net liabilities (42,260 ) 46,870  –  –  (33,653 ) (29,043 )

EQUITY
 Issued capital 16,446  –  –  –  –  16,446
 Reserves (58,706 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) (45,489 )

 (42,260 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) (29,043 )

- 117 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 2: Assume the following events occurred on 31 December 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$5,000,000.

- 118 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

   Unaudited
 Audited  pro forma
 consolidated  consolidated
 balance sheet  balance
 of the group  sheet
 as at  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 1  Note 2  Note 3  Note 4  Note 5(a)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interests in jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total non-current assets 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 7,578  (7,578 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Trade receivables 2,794  (2,794 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 6,995  (6,895 ) –  –  –  –  100
 Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 231  (231 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Amounts due from jointly controlled entities –  –  –  38,155  (33,653 ) –  4,502
 Tax recoverable 1,303  (1,303 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Cash and bank balances 5,366  (1,821 ) –  –  –  2,500  6,045

Total current assets 24,267  (20,622 ) –  38,155  (33,653 ) 2,500  10,647

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and bills payables 1,623  (1,623 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Other payables and accruals 17,266  (13,807 ) –  –  –  –  3,459
 Derivative financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 11,074  (11,074 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 3,157  –  –  –  –  –  3,157
 Amount due to the ultimate holding company –  (38,155 ) –  38,155  –  –  –
 Amounts due to jointly controlled entities 1,025  (1,025 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Tax payable 587  (587 ) –  –  –  –  –

Total current liabilities 36,885  (68,424 ) –  38,155  –  –  6,616

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (12,618 ) 47,802  –  –  (33,653 ) 2,500  4,031

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES (10,641 ) 45,825  –  –  (33,653 ) 2,500  4,031

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,045  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 30,574  –  –  –  –  –  30,574

Total non-current liabilities 31,619  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  30,574

Net liabilities (42,260 ) 46,870  –  –  (33,653 ) 2,500  (26,543 )

EQUITY
 Issued capital 16,446  –  –  –  –  –  16,446
 Reserves (58,706 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 2,500  (42,989 )

 (42,260 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 2,500  (26,543 )

- 119 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 3: Assume the following events occurred on 31 December 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$10,000,000.

- 120 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

   Unaudited
 Audited  pro forma
 consolidated  consolidated
 balance sheet  balance
 of the group  sheet
 as at  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 1  Note 2  Note 3  Note 4  Note 5(b)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interests in jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total non-current assets 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 7,578  (7,578 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Trade receivables 2,794  (2,794 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Deposits, prepayments and
  other receivables 6,995  (6,895 ) –  –  –  –  100
 Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 231  (231 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Amounts due from
  jointly controlled entities –  –  –  38,155  (33,653 ) –  4,502
 Tax recoverable 1,303  (1,303 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Cash and bank balances 5,366  (1,821 ) –  –  –  5,000  8,545

Total current assets 24,267  (20,622 ) –  38,155  (33,653 ) 5,000  13,147

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and bills payables 1,623  (1,623 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Other payables and accruals 17,266  (13,807 ) –  –  –  –  3,459
 Derivative financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 11,074  (11,074 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 3,157  –  –  –  –  –  3,157
 Amount due to the ultimate holding company –  (38,155 ) –  38,155  –  –  –
 Amounts due to jointly controlled entities 1,025  (1,025 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Tax payable 587  (587 ) –  –  –  –  –

Total current liabilities 36,885  (68,424 ) –  38,155  –  –  6,616

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (12,618 ) 47,802  –  –  (33,653 ) 5,000  6,531

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES (10,641 ) 45,825  –  –  (33,653 ) 5,000  6,531

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,045  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 30,574  –  –  –  –  –  30,574

Total non-current liabilities 31,619  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  30,574

Net liabilities (42,260 ) 46,870  –  –  (33,653 ) 5,000  (24,043 )

EQUITY
 Issued capital 16,446  –  –  –  –  –  16,446
 Reserves (58,706 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 5,000  (40,489 )

 (42,260 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 5,000  (24,043 )

- 121 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 4: Assume the following events occurred on 31 December 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$15,000,000.

- 122 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

   Unaudited
 Audited  pro forma
 consolidated  consolidated
 balance sheet  balance
 of the group  sheet
 as at  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 1  Note 2  Note 3  Note 4  Note 5(c)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interests in jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total non-current assets 1,977  (1,977 ) –  –  –  –  –

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 7,578  (7,578 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Trade receivables 2,794  (2,794 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Deposits, prepayments and
  other receivables 6,995  (6,895 ) –  –  –  –  100
 Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 231  (231 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Amounts due from jointly
  controlled entities –  –  –  38,155  (33,653 ) –  4,502
 Tax recoverable 1,303  (1,303 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Cash and bank balances 5,366  (1,821 ) –  –  –  7,500  11,045

Total current assets 24,267  (20,622 ) –  38,155  (33,653 ) 7,500  15,647

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and bills payables 1,623  (1,623 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Other payables and accruals 17,266  (13,807 ) –  –  –  –  3,459
 Derivative financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings 11,074  (11,074 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 3,157  –  –  –  –  –  3,157
 Amount due to the ultimate
  holding company –  (38,155 ) –  38,155  –  –  –
 Amounts due to jointly
  controlled entities 1,025  (1,025 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Tax payable 587  (587 ) –  –  –  –  –

Total current liabilities 36,885  (68,424 ) –  38,155  –  –  6,616

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
 (LIABILITIES) (12,618 ) 47,802  –  –  (33,653 ) 7,500  9,031

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES (10,641 ) 45,825  –  –  (33,653 ) 7,500  9,031

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings 1,045  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  –
 Convertible bonds 30,574  –  –  –  –  –  30,574

Total non-current liabilities 31,619  (1,045 ) –  –  –  –  30,574

Net liabilities (42,260 ) 46,870  –  –  (33,653 ) 7,500  (21,543 )

EQUITY
 Issued capital 16,446  –  –  –  –  –  16,446
 Reserves (58,706 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 7,500  (37,989 )

 (42,260 ) –  46,870  –  (33,653 ) 7,500  (21,543 )

- 123 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

ii. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

Scenario 1: Assume only the Subscription has been completed on 1 January 2008

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 income statement  consolidated
 of the group  income
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Note 6  Note 7  Note 8

Turnover 71,599  (71,599 ) –  –  –

Cost of sales (34,243 ) 34,243  –  –  –

Gross profit 37,356  (37,356 ) –  –  –

Other revenues and gains 4,334  (4,334 ) 4,438  –  4,438

Selling and distribution costs (3,190 ) 3,190  –  –  –

Administrative expenses (91,215 ) 73,548  –  –  (17,667 )

Other expenses and losses (18,428 ) 6,128  –  (33,653 ) (45,953 )

Finance costs (2,498 ) 1,266  –  –  (1,232 )

Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) (60,414 )

Tax –  –  –  –  –

Loss attributable to shareholders (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) (60,414 )

- 124 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 2: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$5,000,000.

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 income statement  consolidated
 of the group  income
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Note 6  Note 7  Note 8  Note 10(a)

Turnover 71,599  (71,599 ) –  –  –  –

Cost of sales (34,243 ) 34,243  –  –  –  –

Gross profit 37,356  (37,356 ) –  –  –  –

Other revenues and gains 4,334  (4,334 ) 4,438  –  2,500  6,938

Selling and distribution costs (3,190 ) 3,190  –  –  –  –

Administrative expenses (91,215 ) 73,548  –  –  –  (17,667 )

Other expenses and losses (18,428 ) 6,128  –  (33,653 ) –  (45,953 )

Finance costs (2,498 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (1,232 )

Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 2,500  (57,914 )

Tax –  –  –  –  –  –

Loss attributable to shareholders (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 2,500  (57,914 )

- 125 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 3: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise to the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$10,000,000.

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 income statement  consolidated
 of the group  income
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Note 6  Note 7  Note 8  Note 10(b)

Turnover 71,599  (71,599 ) –  –  –  –

Cost of sales (34,243 ) 34,243  –  –  –  –

Gross profit 37,356  (37,356 ) –  –  –  –

Other revenues and gains 4,334  (4,334 ) 4,438  –  5,000  9,438

Selling and distribution costs (3,190 ) 3,190  –  –  –  –

Administrative expenses (91,215 ) 73,548  –  –  –  (17,667 )

Other expenses and losses (18,428 ) 6,128  –  (33,653 ) –  (45,953 )

Finance costs (2,498 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (1,232 )

Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 5,000  (55,414 )

Tax –  –  –  –  –  –

Loss attributable to shareholders (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 5,000  (55,414 )

- 126 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 4: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$15,000,000.

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 income statement  consolidated
 of the group  income
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Note 6  Note 7  Note 8  Note 10(c)

Turnover 71,599  (71,599 ) –  –  –  –

Cost of sales (34,243 ) 34,243  –  –  –  –

Gross profit 37,356  (37,356 ) –  –  –  –

Other revenues and gains 4,334  (4,334 ) 4,438  –  7,500  11,938

Selling and distribution costs (3,190 ) 3,190  –  –  –  –

Administrative expenses (91,215 ) 73,548  –  –  –  (17,667 )

Other expenses and losses (18,428 ) 6,128  –  (33,653 ) –  (45,953 )

Finance costs (2,498 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (1,232 )

Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 7,500  (52,914 )

Tax –  –  –  –  –  –

Loss attributable to shareholders (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 7,500  (52,914 )

- 127 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

iii. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

Scenario 1: Assume only the Subscription has been completed on 1 January 2008

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) (60,414 )
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 2,498  (1,266 ) –  –  1,232
 Interest income (631 ) 631  –  –  –
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 4,128  (4,128 ) –  –  –
 Impairment of available-for-sale
  investment 1,400  (1,400 ) –  –  –
 Impairment of inventories 1,114  (1,114 ) –  –  –
 Impairment of property,
  plant and equipment 2,966  (2,966 ) –  –  –
 Impairment of amounts due
  from jointly controlled entities 3,834  (576 ) –  33,653  36,911
 Provision for loss on early
  termination of shop tenancies 7,781  (7,781 ) –  –  –
 Waiver of other payable (1,600 ) 1,600  –  –  –
 Gain on deemed disposal
  of subsidiaries –  –  (4,438 ) –  (4,438 )
 Loss on disposal of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss 3,746  (3,746 ) –  –  –
 Loss on disposal of derivative
  financial instruments 229  (229 ) –  –  –
 Fair value gain on financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (21 ) 21  –  –  –
 Fair value loss on derivative
  financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –

Operating cash flow before movements
  in working capital (46,044 ) 19,335  –  –  (26,709 )
 Decrease in inventories 300  (300 ) –  –  –
 Decrease in trade receivables 1,401  (1,401 ) –  –  –
 Decrease in deposits, prepayments,
  and other receivables 5,519  1,479  –  –  6,998
 Decrease in derivative
  financial instruments 152  (152 ) –  –  –
 Decrease in trade and bills payables (970 ) 970  –  –  –
 Decrease in other payables and accruals (4,029 ) 1,835  –  –  (2,194 )

- 128 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8

Cash used in operations (43,671 ) 21,766  –  –  (21,905 )
 Interest received 631  (631 ) –  –  –
 Hong Kong profits tax paid (1,471 ) 1,471  –  –  –

NET CASH USED IN
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (44,511 ) 22,606  –  –  (21,905 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Acquisition of subsidiaries –  (10 ) –  –  (10 )
 Advances to jointly controlled entities (3,272 ) 14  (23,410 ) –  (26,668 )
 Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment (2,359 ) 2,359  –  –  –
 Proceeds on disposals of
  financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 29,362  (29,362 ) –  –  –
 Purchase of financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (32,352 ) 32,352  –  –  –
Decrease in pledged deposits 5,949  (5,949 ) –  –  –

NET CASH USED IN
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,672 ) (596 ) (23,410 ) –  (26,678 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Interest paid (1,274 ) 1,266  –  –  (8 )
 Proceeds from issue of
  convertible bonds 48,200  –  –  –  48,200
 Proceeds from issue of shares 3,935  –  –  –  3,935
 New bank loans raised 4,520  (4,520 ) –  –  –
 Repayment of bank loans (7,279 ) 7,279  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to
  jointly controlled entities 350  (350 ) –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to the
  ultimate holding company –  (23,410 ) 23,410  –  –
 Decrease in trust receipt loans (3,021 ) 3,021  –  –  –
 Repayment of capital element
  of finance leases (396 ) 396  –  –  –

NET CASH FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES 45,035  (16,318 ) 23,410  –  52,127

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)
 IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,148 ) 5,692  –  –  3,544

Cash and cash equivalents at
 beginning of year 2,780  (2,779 ) –  –  1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 632  2,913  –  –  3,545

- 129 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 2: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$5,000,000.

- 130 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(a)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 2,500  (57,914 )
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 2,498  (1,266 ) –  –  –  1,232
 Interest income (631 ) 631  –  –  –  –
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 4,128  (4,128 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of available-for-sale
  investment 1,400  (1,400 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of inventories 1,114  (1,114 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of property,
  plant and equipment 2,966  (2,966 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of amounts due from
  jointly controlled entities 3,834  (576 ) –  33,653  –  36,911
 Provision for loss on early
  termination of shop tenancies 7,781  (7,781 ) –  –  –  –
 Waiver of other payable (1,600 ) 1,600  –  –  –  –
 Gain on deemed disposal of
  subsidiaries –  –  (4,438 ) –  (2,500 ) (6,938 )
 Loss on disposal of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss 3,746  (3,746 ) –  –  –  –
 Loss on disposal of derivative
  financial instruments 229  (229 ) –  –  –  –
 Fair value gain on financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss (21 ) 21  –  –  –  –
 Fair value loss on derivative
  financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –

Operating cash flow before
 movements in working capital (46,044 ) 19,335  –  –  –  (26,709 )
 Decrease in inventories 300  (300 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade receivables 1,401  (1,401 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in deposits, prepayments,
  and other receivables 5,519  1,479  –  –  –  6,998
 Decrease in derivative financial
  instruments 152  (152 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade and bills payables (970 ) 970  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in other payables
  and accruals (4,029 ) 1,835  –  –  –  (2,194 )

Cash used in operations (43,671 ) 21,766  –  –  –  (21,905 )
 Interest received 631  (631 ) –  –  –  –
 Hong Kong profits tax paid (1,471 ) 1,471  –  –  –  –

- 131 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(a)

NET CASH USED IN
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (44,511 ) 22,606  –  –  –  (21,905 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Acquisition of subsidiaries –  (10 ) –  –  –  (10 )
 Advances to jointly
  controlled entities (3,272 ) 14  (23,410 ) –  –  (26,668 )
 Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment (2,359 ) 2,359  –  –  –  –
 Proceeds on disposal of
  jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  2,500  2,500
 Proceeds on disposals of financial
  assets at fair value through
  profit or loss 29,362  (29,362 ) –  –  –  –
 Purchase of financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (32,352 ) 32,352  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in pledged deposits 5,949  (5,949 ) –  –  –  –

NET CASH USED IN
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,672 ) (596 ) (23,410 ) –  2,500  (24,178 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Interest paid (1,274 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (8 )
 Proceeds from issue of
  convertible bonds 48,200  –  –  –  –  48,200
 Proceeds from issue of shares 3,935  –  –  –  –  3,935
 New bank loans raised 4,520  (4,520 ) –  –  –  –
 Repayment of bank loans (7,279 ) 7,279  –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to
  jointly controlled entities 350  (350 ) –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to the
  ultimate holding company –  (23,410 ) 23,410  –  –  –
 Decrease in trust receipt loans (3,021 ) 3,021  –  –  –  –
 Repayment of capital element
  of finance leases (396 ) 396  –  –  –  –

NET CASH FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES 45,035  (16,318 ) 23,410  –  –  52,127

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,148 ) 5,692  –  –  2,500  6,044

Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 2,780  (2,779 ) –  –  –  1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 632  2,913  –  –  2,500  6,045

- 132 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 3: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$10,000,000.

- 133 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(b)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 5,000  (55,414 )
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 2,498  (1,266 ) –  –  –  1,232
 Interest income (631 ) 631  –  –  –  –
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 4,128  (4,128 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of available-for-sale
  investment 1,400  (1,400 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of inventories 1,114  (1,114 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of property,
  plant and equipment 2,966  (2,966 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of amounts due from
  jointly controlled entities 3,834  (576 ) –  33,653  –  36,911
 Provision for loss on early
  termination of shop tenancies 7,781  (7,781 ) –  –  –  –
 Waiver of other payable (1,600 ) 1,600  –  –  –  –
 Gain on deemed disposal of subsidiaries –  –  (4,438 ) –  (5,000 ) (9,438 )
 Loss on disposal of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss 3,746  (3,746 ) –  –  –  –
 Loss on disposal of derivative
  financial instruments 229  (229 ) –  –  –  –
 Fair value gain on financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss (21 ) 21  –  –  –  –
 Fair value loss on derivative
  financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –

Operating cash flow before
 movements in working capital (46,044 ) 19,335  –  –  –  (26,709 )
 Decrease in inventories 300  (300 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade receivables 1,401  (1,401 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in deposits, prepayments,
  and other receivables 5,519  1,479  –  –  –  6,998
 Decrease in derivative financial
  instruments 152  (152 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade and bills payables (970 ) 970  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in other payables
  and accruals (4,029 ) 1,835  –  –  –  (2,194 )

Cash used in operations (43,671 ) 21,766  –  –  –  (21,905 )
 Interest received 631  (631 ) –  –  –  –
 Hong Kong profits tax paid (1,471 ) 1,471  –  –  –  –

- 134 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(b)

NET CASH USED IN
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (44,511 ) 22,606  –  –  –  (21,905 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Acquisition of subsidiaries –  (10 ) –  –  –  (10 )
 Advances to jointly controlled entities (3,272 ) 14  (23,410 ) –  –  (26,668 )
 Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment (2,359 ) 2,359  –  –  –  –
 Proceeds on disposal of jointly
  controlled entities –  –  –  –  5,000  5,000
 Proceeds on disposals of financial
  assets at fair value through
  profit or loss 29,362  (29,362 ) –  –  –  –
 Purchase of financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (32,352 ) 32,352  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in pledged deposits 5,949  (5,949 ) –  –  –  –

NET CASH USED IN
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,672 ) (596 ) (23,410 ) –  5,000  (21,678 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Interest paid (1,274 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (8 )
 Proceeds from issue of
  convertible bonds 48,200  –  –  –  –  48,200
 Proceeds from issue of shares 3,935  –  –  –  –  3,935
 New bank loans raised 4,520  (4,520 ) –  –  –  –
 Repayment of bank loans (7,279 ) 7,279  –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to
  jointly controlled entities 350  (350 ) –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to
  the ultimate holding company –  (23,410 ) 23,410  –  –  –
 Decrease in trust receipt loans (3,021 ) 3,021  –  –  –  –
 Repayment of capital element
  of finance leases (396 ) 396  –  –  –  –

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES 45,035  (16,318 ) 23,410  –  –  52,127

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,148 ) 5,692  –  –  5,000  8,544

Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 2,780  (2,779 ) –  –  –  1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 632  2,913  –  –  5,000  8,545

- 135 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

Scenario 4: Assume the following events occurred on 1 January 2008:

(i) the Subscription and the exercise of the Chung Chiu Call Option have been

completed on the same date;

(ii) Chung Chiu exercise the Chung Chiu Call Option to acquire 100% of the

Company’s equity interest in Amazing Goal; and

(iii) the valuation of 100% equity interest of Amazing Goal is HK$15,000,000.

- 136 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(c)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (73,641 ) 42,442  4,438  (33,653 ) 7,500  (52,914 )
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 2,498  (1,266 ) –  –  –  1,232
 Interest income (631 ) 631  –  –  –  –
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 4,128  (4,128 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of available-for-sale
  investment 1,400  (1,400 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of inventories 1,114  (1,114 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of property,
  plant and equipment 2,966  (2,966 ) –  –  –  –
 Impairment of amounts due from
  jointly controlled entities 3,834  (576 ) –  33,653  –  36,911
 Provision for loss on early
  termination of shop tenancies 7,781  (7,781 ) –  –  –  –
 Waiver of other payable (1,600 ) 1,600  –  –  –  –
 Gain on deemed disposal
  of subsidiaries –  –  (4,438 ) –  (7,500 ) (11,938 )
 Loss on disposal of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss 3,746  (3,746 ) –  –  –  –
 Loss on disposal of derivative
  financial instruments 229  (229 ) –  –  –  –
 Fair value gain on financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss (21 ) 21  –  –  –  –
 Fair value loss on derivative
  financial instruments 2,153  (2,153 ) –  –  –  –

Operating cash flow before
 movements in working capital (46,044 ) 19,335  –  –  –  (26,709 )
 Decrease in inventories 300  (300 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade receivables 1,401  (1,401 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in deposits, prepayments,
  and other receivables 5,519  1,479  –  –  –  6,998
 Decrease in derivative financial
  instruments 152  (152 ) –  –  –  –
 Decrease in trade and bills payables (970 ) 970  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in other payables
  and accruals (4,029 ) 1,835  –  –  –  (2,194 )

Cash used in operations (43,671 ) 21,766  –  –  –  (21,905 )
 Interest received 631  (631 ) –  –  –  –
 Hong Kong profits tax paid (1,471 ) 1,471  –  –  –  –

- 137 -

Appendix ii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
 of the remAining groUp

 Audited
 consolidated  Unaudited
 cash flow  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of the group  cash flow
 for the  statement
 year ended  of the
 31 december  remaining
 2008 pro forma adjustments group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   Note 11  Note 12  Note 8  Note 13(c)

NET CASH USED IN
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (44,511 ) 22,606  –  –  –  (21,905 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Acquisition of subsidiaries –  (10 ) –  –  –  (10 )
 Advances to jointly controlled entities (3,272 ) 14  (23,410 ) –  –  (26,668 )
 Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment (2,359 ) 2,359  –  –  –  –
 Proceeds on disposal of
  jointly controlled entities –  –  –  –  7,500  7,500
 Proceeds on disposals of
  financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 29,362  (29,362 ) –  –  –  –
 Purchase of financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (32,352 ) 32,352  –  –  –  –
 Decrease in pledged deposits 5,949  (5,949 ) –  –  –  –

NET CASH USED IN
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,672 ) (596 ) (23,410 ) –  7,500  (19,178 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Interest paid (1,274 ) 1,266  –  –  –  (8 )
 Proceeds from issue of
  convertible bonds 48,200  –  –  –  –  48,200
 Proceeds from issue of shares 3,935  –  –  –  –  3,935
 New bank loans raised 4,520  (4,520 ) –  –  –  –
 Repayment of bank loans (7,279 ) 7,279  –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to
  jointly controlled entities 350  (350 ) –  –  –  –
 Increase in amounts due to the
  ultimate holding company –  (23,410 ) 23,410  –  –  –
 Decrease in trust receipt loans (3,021 ) 3,021  –  –  –  –
 Repayment of capital element
  of finance leases (396 ) 396  –  –  –  –

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES 45,035  (16,318 ) 23,410  –  –  52,127

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,148 ) 5,692  –  –  7,500  11,044

Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 2,780  (2,779 ) –  –  –  1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 632  2,913  –  –  7,500  11,045

- 138 -